

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**APPELLATE DIVISION—THIRD DEPARTMENT**

---

---

In the Matter of

OCEANVIEW HOME FOR ADULTS, INC. D/B/A OCEANVIEW MANOR,  
*Petitioner-Respondent,*

—and—

RESIDENT AA, RESIDENT BB, and RESIDENT CC,  
*Petitioners,*

—against—

HOWARD ZUCKER, M.D., in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of Health of the State of New York,  
*Respondent-Appellant,*

—and—

ANNE MARIE T. SULLIVAN, M.D., in her official capacity as  
Commissioner of Mental Health for the State of New York,  
*Respondent.*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**CLASS COUNSEL FOR THE FEDERAL SETTLEMENT IN SUPPORT**  
**OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

MARC FLIEDNER  
DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW YORK,  
*on behalf of Class Counsel*  
*for the Federal Settlement*  
25 Chapel Street, Suite 1005  
Brooklyn, New York 11201  
(518) 432-7861  
marc.fliedner@drny.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I.    INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II.   BACKGROUND.....	2
A. PRE-LITIGATION INVESTIGATION DOCUMENTED SYSTEMATIC ABUSE AND NEGLECT IN LARGE NEW YORK CITY ADULT HOMES .....	2
B. DISABILITY ADVOCATES, INC. v. PATERSON .....	4
C. O’TOOLE v. HOCHUL.....	8
D. ADULT HOMES DO NOT REPRESENT THE INTERESTS OF INDIVIDUALS WITH SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING THAT ADULT HOMES ARE NOT INSTITUTIONS IS IN DIRECT CONTRAVENTION OF FEDERAL LAW.....	14
A. IT HAS ALREADY BEEN ESTABLISHED IN FEDERAL COURT THAT ADULT HOMES, INCLUDING OCEANVIEW HOME FOR ADULTS, ARE INSTITUTIONS.....	14
B. THE FHAA CANNOT BE USED TO JUSTIFY THE INSTITUTIONALIZATION OF INDIVIDUALS WITH SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS.....	19
II.   THE ANNULMENT OF THE CHALLENGED REGULATIONS WILL HAVE FAR-REACHING AND HARMFUL EFFECTS .....	22

A. THE ANNULMENT OF THE CHALLENGED REGULATIONS RISKS NEW WAREHOUSING OF INDIVIDUALS WITH SERIOUS MENTAL ILLNESS IN INSTITUTIONS FOUND TO CAUSE THEM HARM..... 22

B. THE ANNULMENT OF THE CHALLENGED REGULATIONS WILL HARM CLASS MEMBERS BY MAKING ENFORCEMENT OF THE FEDERAL SETTLEMENT MORE DIFFICULT ..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Disability Advocs., Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2009), vacated sub nom. <i>Disability Advocs., Inc. v. New York Coal. for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Disability Advocs., Inc. v. Paterson</i> , No. 03-CV-3209, 2009 WL 4506301 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2009) .....	7
<i>Disability Advocs., Inc. v. Paterson</i> , No. 03-CV-3209, 2009 WL 5185807 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)...	11, 12
<i>O’Toole v. Hochul</i> , No. 13-CV-4166 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	1, 12
<i>O’Toole v. Hochul</i> , No. 13-CV-4166 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2014).....	9, 19
<i>O’Toole v. Hochul</i> , No. 13-CV-4166 (E.D.N.Y. May 18, 2017).....	9
<i>Oceanview Home for Adults, Inc. v. Zucker</i> , No. 906012-16 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty, 2022) .....	9
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	20
<i>Residents and Fams. v. Zucker</i> , No. 16-CV-1683, 2017 WL 5496277 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2017) .....	10
<i>United States v. New York</i> , No. 1:13-CV-4165, 2017 WL 2616959 (E.D.N.Y. June 15, 2017).....	26
<i>United States v. New York</i> , No. 13-CV-4165, 2014 WL 1028982 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014)...	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 3601-3619, Fair Housing Act Amendments (“FHAA”) .....	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE(S)
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(2) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12101, et seq., Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA") .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 12132, ADA Title II .....	20
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 Section 504 .....	4, 8, 14, 21
 <b>Regulations</b>	
18 NYCRR § 487.2(c) .....	9
18 NYCRR § 487.4(c) .....	9
18 NYCRR § 487.4(d) .....	9, 10, 22
18 NYCRR § 487.4(h) .....	9
18 NYCRR § 487.10(e)(3) .....	9
18 NYCRR § 487.13 .....	9, 27
18 NYCRR § 487.13(b)(1) .....	10
18 NYCRR § 487.13(h) .....	27
18 NYCRR § 487.13(i) .....	27
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988), as reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173 .....	14, 19
Charles J. Hynes, <i>Private Proprietary Homes for Adults: A Second Investigative Report</i> (1979) .....	23
Clifford J. Levy, <i>For Mentally Ill, Death and Misery</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 28, 2002), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2002/04/28/nyregion/for-mentally-ill-death-and-misery.html?searchResultPosition=2">https://www.nytimes.com/2002/04/28/nyregion/for-mentally-ill-death-and-misery.html?searchResultPosition=2</a> .....	2, 3, 28

Clifford J. Levy, <i>Here, Life is Squalor and Chaos</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 29, 2002), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2002/04/29/nyregion/here-life-is-squalor-and-chaos.html?searchResultPosition=1">https://www.nytimes.com/2002/04/29/nyregion/here-life-is-squalor-and-chaos.html?searchResultPosition=1</a> .....	2, 3, 4, 28
Clifford J. Levy, <i>Voiceless, Defenseless, and a Source of Cash</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 30, 2002), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2002/04/30/nyregion/voiceless-defenseless-and-a-source-of-cash.html?searchResultPosition=1">https://www.nytimes.com/2002/04/30/nyregion/voiceless-defenseless-and-a-source-of-cash.html?searchResultPosition=1</a> .....	2, 3, 28
N.Y. Exec. § 553.10 (McKinney 2013) .....	1
N.Y. State Adult Care Facilities Workgroup, Report Submitted to the Commissioner, Department of Health (2002) .....	23
N.Y. State Comm’n on Quality of Care for the Mentally Disabled & Mental Hygiene Rev. Bd., <i>Adult Homes Serving Residents with Mental Illness: A Study of Conditions, Services, and Regulations</i> (1990) .....	23
N.Y. State Comm’n on Quality of Care for the Mentally Disabled, <i>Exploiting Not-For-Profit Care in an Adult Home: The Story Behind Ocean House Center, Inc.</i> (2001) .....	23
N.Y. State OMH, <i>Clinical Advisory</i> (Aug. 8, 2012), <a href="https://omh.ny.gov/omhweb/advisories/clinical_advisory_adult.pdf">https://omh.ny.gov/omhweb/advisories/clinical_advisory_adult.pdf</a> .....	22
N.Y. State OMH, <i>Update – Clinical Advisory Regarding Adult Homes Previously Issued to Psychiatric Inpatient Programs on August 8, 2012</i> (Oct. 1, 2012), <a href="https://omh.ny.gov/omhweb/advisories/clinical_advisory_10_1.pdf">https://omh.ny.gov/omhweb/advisories/clinical_advisory_10_1.pdf</a> .....	22
